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Crown Pastoral Land
Tenure Review

Lease name : LONG GULLY
Lease number : PO 055

Due Diligence Report
(including Status Report)
- Part 3

This report and attachments results from a pre-Tenure Review
assessment of the pastoral lease for the purpose of confirming land
available for Tenure Review and any issues, rights or obligations
attaching to it. The information is gathered from files and other sources
available to the LINZ contractor.

Part of the information relates to research on the status of the land,
resulting in a Status Report that is signed off by a LINZ approving officer.
The remainder of the information is not analysed for relevancy or possible
action until required, and LINZ does not guarantee its accuracy or
completeness as presented.

The report attached is released under the Official Information Act 1982.
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SUBMISSION TO Frank

COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS

LAND RESOURCES DIVISION

Contact Energy - Long Gully &

Sandy Point Knight Frank House
41 - 43 Tarbert Street, Alexandra

(Submission No 49084, A9085) ?;zi:‘r;: Egzg Z’jg gggg

KF REF: Po055, o330 CCL REF: CASE NO:

A letter was received from Opus on behalf of Contact Energy dated March 1999, It
appears that Opus are acting on behalf of the Crown {Treasury) to finalise outstanding
matters with regard to the purchase of areas from Sandy Point and Long Gully Pastoral
Leases. Our last correspondence on this was dated 27 October 1992.

Opus are now requesting that we confirm that the Commissioner of Crown Lands
consent on this matter is still current and that prices negotiated before for Sandy Point
are still acceptable. They also wish to know what the lessor’s interest in Long Gully
would be.

Background:

On 13 May 1992 Knight Frank (then Landcorp) prepared a submission for the
Commissioner of Crown Lands outlining the proposed disposal of parts of four
pastoral leases to Electricity Farm Holdings No 1 Limited (Electricorp).

Electricorp had negotiated the purchase of significant areas of freehold land in
anticipation of future hydro electric development at Luggate and Queensberry in the
Upper Clutha. They had also negotiated the purchase of the le$see’s interest in part of
four pastoral leases and now seek the Crown’s consent to subdivision and transfer (or
freeholding) of these areas.

As part of these proposails 81 ha was to be purchased from Long Gully and
approximately 30 ha from Sandy Point.

On 29 August 1992 the Commissioner of Crown Lands (Mr Edmonds) approved
recommendations with regard to Long Gully and Sandy Point. The approved
recommendations were:

(1) That you accept surrender of 81.0 ha (approximately) from Po055 “Long Gully” and
30.0 ha (approximately) from Po350 “Sandy Point”.
(2)  That you dispose of the above areas on freehold title to Electricity Farm Holdings No 1
Limited the purchase price yet to be determined by Landcorp.
Corporate Offices International Postal Address:
Auckland Australia Hong Kong Migeria Tanzania PO Box 27, Alexandra
Wellington Belgium India Portugal The Netherlands Knight Frank (NZ) Limited
Christchusch Botswana Italy Singapore United Kingdom (An LPL GIOUp Company)
China Japan South Africa United States

France Malawi Spain of America
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That the above transactions be subject to the following:

(a)  Electricorp obtaining the consent of the relevant District Councils to the
subdivisions and providing evidence of such consent to Landcorp.

(b)  Agreement being reached with DoC regards protection of natural values within
the area on Po055 “Long Gully”.

(d)  No adjustment to the base stock limits or current rentals on the pastoral {eases.

(e)  Electricorp meet all survey legal and consent cost in relation to the above
proposals.

The Commissioner of Crown Lands aiso provided a copy of the reply from the Nga
Tahu Maori Trust Board in respect to his consultation with the Board (letter enclosed
dated 3 August 1992).

The decisions were relayed to Opus (then Works Consultancy Services) on 27 QOctober
1992, Subsequent to this a meeting was held between Robin Whelan of Works
Consultancy and Ken Taylor of Landcorp on 5 February 1993. Mr Whelan had some
difficulty with the level of values being promoted by Landcorp and discussions took
place as to the relevant level of value. It appears that the following was determined.

Lease Current Valuation Offer

Po055 $ 14,000 $7,000 - $14,000

Po350 $ 5,000 $3,000 - $5,000

Current Situation: ' ¢

With regard to the Commissioner of Crown Lands consents it appears Opus have got
the appropriate Resource Consents underway and they advise they are discussing
issues of the RAP area (the area of DoC interest) with the Department of
Conservation. '

I contacted the Department of Conservation on 23 March 1999, to ask what progress
had been made with Opus and negotiating this matter. Dave Gage on behalf of the
Department of Conservation replied on 30 March 1999. It appears that the proposed
works would destroy part of the RAP area. They want by preference for Contact
Energy to purchase another significant part of the RAP. However, it appears that
previously Contact Energy had been reluctant to do this and there the matter had rested
for some 12 months. It appears there has been no recent approach to the Department of
Conservation on this matter.

Discussion:

We assume the Commissioner of Crown Lands consent is still current. However, the
values taked about with regard the Po350 and Po055 will no longer be current and we
believe that new valuations would be required.
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With regard to the Department of Conservation interest there is little point in
proceeding unless some agreement can be reached between the Crown and Contact
Energy and we believe other matters should await advice from DoC that the matter has
reached some reasonable level of agreement.

RECOMMENDATION:

(1)  That the Commissioner of Crown Land’s previous decision be re-affirmed and advice
to Opus,

(2)  That Opus be advised in that in order for the Commissioner’s approval to be actioned
agreement with DoC must be advised.

(3)  That once (2) above is advised Knight Frank be instructed to undertake further
valuations of the lessor’s interest in both Po055 Long Gully and Po350 Sandy Point.

Based on these valuations Opus will be advised of the Crown’s purchase price.

(4)  Based on the above valuations Opus to be advised of the Crown’s purchase price.

Signed for Knight Frank (NZ) Limited

Cofisultant o‘z_( ! 4- 19 Manager Re- g 155

G Holgate / /

Approved/Declined

Commissioner of Crown Lands / /
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pendices:
Current Request:

1. Request from Opus dated 9 March 1999

2. Letter of acknowledgement dated 15 March 1999,

3. Fax from DoC dated 30 March 1999 (with attachments).

Previous History:

4. Original request dated 1 October 1990.

3. Adbvice to Electricity Corporation of NZ dated 9 January 1991.

6. Submission to CCL dated 13 May 1992

7. Advice from Ngai Tahu dated 3 August 1992.

8. CCL approval dated 28 August 1992,

9. Advice to Works Consultancy dated 27 October 1992.

10. Letter from Works objecting to the prices set, dated 30 October 1992

11. Note for file re discussions dated 6 February 1993.
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The Manager 11 MAR 1599
Knight Frank .
PO Box 27 RECEIVED
ALEXANDRA

INTERNATIONAL
COMSULTANTS

ATTENTION: Mr K Taylor

6NCE01.03 5YD
Dear Sir

PASTORAL LEASE - CONTACT ENERGY

I refer to your letter dated 27 October 1992 (copy attached) and recent discussion
Taylor/Whelan.

I note that approval has been obtained to the surrender from the Pastoral leases for P350
Sandy Point and Po 55, Long Gully (Po 55 subject to DOC consent).

My notes record that the payment for the lessor’s interest was agreed at $3,000.00 plus
G5T for the portion from P350, Sandy Point.

The matters have been delayed however, with the impending sale of Contact Energy, the
Crown (Treasury) and Contact wish to finalise outstanding issues.

Action to complete survey is now underway and issues with regards resource consent is

underway. In relation to the Department of Conservation, I am discussing the issue of the
RAP area.

Can you please confirm that the prior approvals from the Commisgioner of Crown Land

are still current and that the $3,000.00 for the area out of P350 is acceptable. Also could
you please advise the assessed lessor’s interest for Po 55 Long Guily.

Yours faithfully

J R Whelan
Manager, Property

JW:.58

Encl.

g\contactnce01.03\correspilong gully.doc

i Opus International Consuttants Limited , 144 Ratiray Strest Telsphone: (03) 474 8899 { Formerly Works
{ MREINZ, Dunedin Office i Private Bag 1913 i Faesimile: (03) 474 8995 i Consultancy
i Qualily Managament Systems Cerlified to IS0 9061 i Dunedin, New Zeatand i Website: vwww.opus.co.nz i Sewvices Limited
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Your Ref:  92/12/93/6/3 =~ - . = CORP
92/12/94/6/8 "';_\':’_\\ ) \"‘ ' LLAANDCNORPQQPERTY LIMITED
92/12/94/6/9 RN
93/12/93/6/14 o

27 October 1992

Manager

Works Consultancy Services
Private Bag

D DIN

ATTENTION: J R WHELAN

Dear Sir

PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PART PASTORAL LEASES - UPPER CLUTHA
I refer to past correspondence and in particular my letter of 13 May 1992.

I am pleased to advise that the Commissioner of Crown Lands has approved the following;

1. The surrender of: .
81.0 hectares (approx) from Po 55 “Long Gully" _335/7%
298.2 hectares from Po 253 "Queensberry Hills" A4/ i22}
137.5 hectares from Po 346 "Locharburn” g</12¢3
—30.0 hectares (approx) from Po 350 "San-y Point" Az / j204
546,7 hectares TOTAL

2. The disposal of the above areas on freehold title to Electricity Farm Holdings No 1
Ltd at a purchase price of the lessors interest yet to be determined by Landcorp

Property for Po55 and Po350 and at a price of $67,000 for Po353 and $37,000 for
Po345 u

3. The above transactions are subject to the following:

(a) Electricorp obtaining the consent of the relevant District Councils to the
subdivisions and providing evidence of such consent to Landcorp.

ALEXANDRA QFFICE
4 LIMERICX S5TREET
PO DOX 27
ALEXAMNDAA MNZ
PHOME Q-3-448 934

FAX 0-3:448 2000
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(b)

©
(d)

N
e

Agreement being reached with DOC regards protection of natural valyes
within the area on Po55 “Long Guily".

No adjustment to the base stock limits or current rentals on the pastoral leases.

Electricorp meeting all survey, legal and consent costs in relation to the above
proposals.

I have now requested valuations for the areas from PoS5 and Po350 and will advise you
when these have been received.

Please advise at your earliest convenience your acceptance of this offer and survey details
for Po55 and Po350.

Yours faithfully

T K T

K R Taylor

Manager, Alexandra
LANDCORP PROPERTY LIMITED
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LAND RESOURCES DIVISION

Our Ref: Po055, Po350 Knight Frank House

41 - 43 Tarbert Street, Alexandra
Telephane: (03) 448 6935
Facsimile: (03) 448 9099

15 March 1999

The Manager

Opus International Consultants
Private Bag 1913

DUNEDIN

ATTENTION: MR J R WHELAN
Dear Sir
RE: PASTORAL LEASES - CONTACT ENERGY - LONG GULLY & SANDY POINT

I refer to your letter of 9 March 1999.

Due to the passage of time (nearly 7 years) I need to refer the matter to the Commissioner of
Crown Lands for guidance.

I will advise you of his decision in due course. ’
Yours faithfully T
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: . DEFT OF cous_en:mqrﬁ
ATTENTION Mr Gage | QTAGO CONSERVANT
-6 APP 1398
RECEIVED
Dear Sir

LONG GULLY PASTORAL LEASE
I refer to your letier dated 30 March 1998.

As advised I consider that it is unlikely that Contact Energy would wish to be pui in a position of
approaching Mr Nvhon.

The situation will be discussed with Contact Energy and possibly a solution identified that would
assist all parties,

Yours faithfnlly

il

J R Whelan
Manager, Property

-
~

[T TP,

i

i

Telephone: (43) 474 gggg i Formerly Works
Facsimfle; (03) 474 995 ! Consultancy
IWEIJ site: www.opus.ca.nzi Services Limited
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Te Papa Atawhbai

Cur xef: P 55

30 March, 1998

Resource Managemeni Consulirant
Opus Intemational

Private Bag 1913

DUNEDIN

ATTENTION: JR Whelan

Dear Sir
LONG GUILLY PASTORAL LEASE

Your lemter of 4 Tebruary 1998 rcfers.  Also our corrcspondence of 29 March 1996 (copy
attached).

DOC’s position is unchanged from our March letrer.

The subject RAP (Lindis A14) is an important one with high conservasion vatues, paricularly with
regard to the botanical/fauna/soil ecosystem which js of a vpe now largely gone from the upper
Clutha.

It as part of the proposed partial freeholding and acquisition by Comtact Energy the area shown in
yellow on the attached map were to be uansferred ro DOC this would sufficicntdy protect a viable
and adequatcly representative area of the values and we would have no objection to the balancc
to the RAF being purchased by Contact Energy for hydro clectrdcity associated purposes.

- L4

In the same arena DOC has been negotiating with Contact Encrgy for a conservation covenant on
the RAP area within Wacnga property in the Cromwell Gorge and there have also been some
prcliminary discussions regarding possible purchase of DOGC land in the Wanalka, srea by Contact.

We would be appreciative if these outstanding marters could now be resolved/completed.

Yours faithfully

AD (Fage
CO /Programme High Country Tenure Review
for Conservarorg

Otago Conservancy
PO. Box 5244, 77 Stuarr Strecr, Bunedin, New Zealand
Tclephone 03477 0677, Fax 03--i77 8626, www.doc povt. iz
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-Our ref: - PS5
29 Mareh 1996

The Manager

Property Services

Works Consuliancy Services
Private Bag

DUNEDIN

ATTENTION Dave Payton

Dear Sic
LONG GULLY PASTORAL LEASE

Your previous lemers.

While the area shown is sufficient to cover the values present, DOC is not agteeable to only covenant
protection for this part of the Recommended Area for Protection and would seek 1o acquire the area.
This would not necessarily mean thz area could no longer be grazed by the owners of Long Gully.

We have discussed the issue with Knight Frank who have suggested that an approach from Works
Consultancy as well as from DOC is now timely.

Yours faithfully

Otago Conservancy

P.O. Box 5244, 77 Swan Sireer. Dupedit, New Zealand
Telephone 03477 0677, Fax 05477 B62G

9007 Co NO NOILVAYASNOD 9298LLY £ P9 YVd 9¢:0T 66, £0/0C
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. Afebiuaty 1995. 7 . RECEIVED

The Regional Conservator
Department of Conservation
PO Box 5244

DUNEDIN

1”1’[‘"‘1’[0“;[
COHNSLBLTANT

ATTENTION: Mr D Gage

Dear 5ir

CONTACT ENERGY COMPLETION OF FURCHASE - PT LONG GULLY PASTORAL LEASE
[ refer to previous correspondence on this matter, copies attached.

Contact Energy have taken over the Upper Clutha scheme from ECNZ. Two purchases of portions
of pastoral leases are incomplete and action is now required to complete them.

Omne maftfer which has not been concluded and has the potential to hold matters up is the matter
associated with the RAP.

Would you please consider your Department's position and contact me to discuss the progressing

of +his matter.
Yours faithfully
CIONSERWTSR
AN,
oRAL
BSM
] R Whelan P
Manager, Property
LA
I 7
: P TRM, i ﬁ ;
WSS FLTR VA
i 1
R i /
Endl. PRI, 1 U
i Opus International Consuftants Limited i 144 Aaftray Street i Telephone. (DF) 474 BASS § Formerly Works
iMREINZ, [ynedin Office i Privata Bag 1313 { Facsimila: (03} 474 8395 ; Consuliancy
! Quailly Managament Systams Saritiad 10 156 go07 }Dunedin, Naw Zealand ! Web site: www.opus.co.nzt Services Limited
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13 February 1996 NE001.02

The Regional Conservator

* Department of Conservation
PO Box 5244
DUNEDIN

ATTENTION: Mr D Gage

/ fj Dear Dave

PROPOSED PURCHASE PART LONG GULLY PASTORAL LEASE

Further to my letter of 13 September 1995 and our subsequent telephone discussions.
As our client requires us to make application to purchase the lessors interest in part
of the above pastoral lease, we urgently require your response to the two poinls
raised in my earlier letter. ‘

We have delayed submitting our freeholding application and initiating negotiations

with Mr Nyhon until we have received your response and unfortunately this matter
has now become urgent.

Y would be grateful if you could please provide the necessary information by the end

of this month.
’
{ % Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any addifional iriformation
§7  orwish to discuss this matter further,
Y .
ours faithfully Chaet v  ow
gl=

2\5——-\. e OF el Sen oL E
éé—e..‘_... oty el

D M G Payton

for Manager, Property
DP:ss

8007 ' MO NOTIVAYISNOD 92ORLILY € ¥ XVA 9C:0T 86, £0/0¢
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W Department of Conservation
w' ) Te Papet Aterichberl

U one teft P 5S

12 June 1995

The Manager

Works Consultancy Services
Private Bag

DUNEDIN

ATTENTION  Dave Payton

Dear Sir
PROPOSED PURCHASE "LONG GULLY"
Your lerter of 10 April 1995 refers.

As previously advised 1o ECNZ by Landcorp (copy of lemer amached), DOC does have an interest
in the subject area which has high conservation values, particularly historical and boranical, and is
part of 2 Recommended Area for Protection (RAP Lindis Al4)

Provided your clients are able to achieve for us adequate protection of the balance of the RAP, DOC
would then be inclined not to object to the proposed purchase.

£} Yours faithfully

L

i
Prncipal [~ L e Lean }
i J

Numbar

Proj==t
Manzger

A
- :])L:(,.L _‘IICTL l:‘__'t .{ .A};L_L e fe o f/t_f] .

‘QL;JW el 3_,-. ,C,jf,_ A_ -
ub{\7 Covm £ C:_._ . g < .
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Otago Conservancy &, £ " dpy e, o - /c/:«- /démae : - L’ﬁ
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# fiﬁ Electricity Corporation of New Zealand Limited

T T ———— e e ———a

——

P LAND GORPORATION |

ALELL I GRA !

T Thecgven "'"’""f

i

S ROLTS |

1 October 1990 ; - f
S S

: AjFra k

ALEAANDRA

The Manager _

Land Corporation Limited
P O Box 27

ALEXANDRA

ATTENTION : S F Smith

Dear Madam

ELECTRICITY FARM LAND HOLDINGS NO. 1 LIMITED TO YOUNG

The Corporation has an agreement with Michael William Young
to purchase part of the land in Pastoral Lease P.55 as shown
in CT 338/75 (Otago).

Could you please forward the relevant documents to enable
the Corporation to get consent to this sale.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully

s 225 i

Susie Mills
SOLICITOR

RIF:296

PO Box 930 Wellington NMew Zealand - Rutherford House - 23 Lambion Quay - Telephone {G4) 723 550
Telex WATPRHO NZ 3597 - Fax (04) 734 843
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Reply * ALEXANDRA : ST U“UJ
Our Reference: P 55 “ d@@
Your Reference: RJF:339 %ﬂlrﬂ' ﬂ?ﬂ;
LAND CDNPGRATIDN L - B A
8 January 1991
The General Manager
Electricity Corporation of New Zealand Ltd
P 0 Box 930
WELLINGTON
Attention: g Mills, Soclicitor
Dear Madam
ELECTRICITY FARM LAND HOLDINGS NO 1 LTD AND M W YOUNG
I refer to your letter of 27 November 1990, Thankyou for the copy of
the agreements between Electricorp and Mr Young.
As previously advised a number of matters have to be considered
before consent to the transfer and subsequent freeholding can be
considered. In particular it is heécessary for the site to bhe
surveyed for Wahi Tapu and conservation values. I know that DOC are
particularly interested in part of this area.
The subdivision, transfer and freeholding will be considered in the
light of values identified, the effect on the pastoral lease and the
requirements of the District Scheme.
As I have already had’ representations from the Department of
Conservation I would like to suggest an early meeting on site
between your representative, DOC and David Pifkens of this cffice.
I also recommend that You contact the Ngai Tahu Trust to ascertain
their requirements for an assessment of Wahi Tapu.
I look forward to your early response regards the =above. Please
contact me if you require further clarification. '
Yours faithfully w
MNGREUNCTIONS
1& . HINGH OPEAATIONS
HMAR PEHSONNEE
K R Taylor L -
Managing Consultant e FINANCE
B -
R B ; SR —
VCDRPOHAHNGlANDCOHPlNVESTMENTSLMMTED&LANDCOHPMANAGEMENTSERWdESLMMTED s R
EGIONAL OFFICE OISTRICT OFFICES
hristchurch Wesrpors Hokittka Timary Alexandra Duneain invercargitl
authstate Tower Goverament Buldings Landcorp House Fublic Trugt Buitding 4 Limerick Street 258 Siewarl Sirept Land Corporation Budding
i Cashel Street Palmersion Streef 49 Tancred Street ISt Fioar P.0. Box 27 PO 8ox 5744 Maray Prace 192 Spey Streel
ivats Bag P.O. Box 65 £ 0. Box 176 Car Church & Sopria 5is ALEXANDRA DUNEDIY A.O. Box 82 .
weSTDOAT HOKITIRA .0 Bor 564 Telenhone (03) 4486915 Trlonnorg o ~am ca. Talartnme - e e

TRISTCHURCH




“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”

Our Reference: P 55, P 253, P 346, P 350
Your Reference: LANDS 11/5

13 May 1992

Commissioner of Crown Lands

Office of Crown Lands

Department of Survey and Land Information
CPO Box 170

WELLINGTON

Dear Sir

ELECTRICORP: PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PASTORAL LEASEHOLD LAND

Please find attached submission in relation to the above.

Yours faithfully

s
K R Taylor

Manager
LANDCORP MAKAGEMENT SERVICES LTD

INCORPORATING LANDCORF INVESTMENTS LIMITED & LANDCORP MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED

Alexandra Bronch Qffice
L merre Yireet
A0 . iT




“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”

JBMISSION TO THE COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS

Our reference: Po 55
Po 253
Po 34s
Po 350

Your reference: LANDS 11/5

13 May 1992

Proposal:

To dispose of parts of four pastoral leases to Electricity Farm Land
Holdings No 1 Ltd.

Background:

This matter has been under review since late 1989 and I refer to your
letter of 11 January 1990.

Electricorp has negotiated the purchase of significant areas of
freehold land in anticipation of future hydro electric development
at Luggate and Queensberry in the Upper cClutha. They have also
negotiated the purchase of the lessees interest in parts of four
pastoral leases and now seek the Crown’s consent to the subdivision
and transfer (or freeholding) of these areas.

Properties:
Po 55 "Long Gully"™

[ 4

Lessee: M W Young (subject to a proposal for transfer, details
unknown) .

Area: 1703.1282 hectares

Term: 33 years from 1 July 1985

Rental Value: $200,000.00
Annual Rent: $3,000.00 (first 11 years)

Stock Limitation in Lease: 1166 sheep

4000 Sheep (including not more than 3200 breeding ewes)
50 Cattle
Subject to block limitations

Personal Stock Limitation: January 1991 %
i
i

Area proposed for purchase: 81 hectares (subject to survey) i
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Po 253 "Queensberrv Hills"

Lessee: Electricity Farm Holdings No 1 Ltd and Mrs E R Fastier.
Area: 3375.6456 hectares

Term: 33 years from 1 July 1960

Annual Rent: $333.10

S8tock Limitation in lLease:
1760 sheep (including not more than 600 breeding ewes)

Personal Stock Limitation: August 1989
3150 Sheep (including not more than 2150 breeding ewes)
40 Cattle (including not more than 30 breeding cows)
Area proposed for purchase: 298.2 hectares

Po 346 "Locharburn"

Lessee: G R & J M Brown

Area: 2499.8646 hectares

Term: 33 years from 1 July 1960
Annual Rent: $300.00

Stock Limitation in Lease:
2000 sheep (including not more than 940 breeding ewes)

35 cattle
Personal Stock Limitation: March 19g9
5000 Sheep (including not more than 1500 wethers)

260 Cattle (including not more than 15D breeding cows)
400 wether goats (marked and confined)
Subject to block limits
Area proposed for purchase: 137.5 hectares

Po 350 “Sandy Point"

Lessee: D J Wilson

Area: 1793.46 hectares
Term: 33 years from 1 January 1961
Annual Rent:  $128.00 é

Stock Limitation in Lease: 1000 sheep

Personal Stock Limitation: December 1984
3000 Sheep (including not more than 2200 breeding ewes)
125 Cattle (including not more than 65 breeding cows)

Area proposed for purchase: 30 hectares (subject to survey)
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Discussion:

Electricorp can no longer use the Public Works Act to acquire land
for establishing electricity generation facilities. Acting through

its agents (Works Consultancy), Electricorp has negotiated the
purchase of the lessees interest in portions of the four pastoral
leases.

We had communication with both your office and your Dunedin office
in 1989/90 and it was agreed that freeholding could be investigated
subject to an investigation of Wahij Tapu and conservation interests.
DOC have advised of a direct interest in the area on Po 55 and an
extension of this. Negotiations will be proceeding with the lessee
and Electricorp regards this area. Delays have been encountered
establishing the appropriate negotiations with the Ngai Tahu.

The lessees are now requiring urgent settlement of their interest.
Electricorp cannot undertake this until agreement is reached with the
Crown regards subdivision and title.

The effect on Po 55 and Po 350 of a partial surrender will be minimal
as the area is relatively small. Po 253 and Po 346 are moderately
atfected but will continue to be viable. In all cases the land will
be leased back to the current occupiers until work on the power
projects commences.

Options:

There are three options available:

i. Subdivide the pastoral leases and transfer the areas referred
to to Electricorp. Pastoral lease is not an appropriate stand
alone tenure for the areas referred to.

2. Accept the surrender of the areas referred to and grant special
leases to Electricorp pending completion of fhe investigations
to freehold. This appears to be an unnecessary administrative
step.

3. Accept the surrender of the areas referred to and grant freehold
title to Electricorp subject to a "buy back" provision in ;
relation to Maori interests. This option covers the major
concern with the proposal and appears best. As part of obtaining
use consents in the future a full Wahi Tapu investigation will ,
be required for both leasehold and freehold lands anyway. :

Valuations:

These have not been completed for Po 55 and Po 350 as the areas are
not yet finalised. The Crown interest in 298.2 hectares of Po 253 has
been assessed by Landcorp at $67,000 and in 137.5 hectares of Po 345
at $37,000.

Conclusion:

It is most desirable that Electricorp be given some definite
direction on this proposal as soon as possible. Freehold with a "buy
back™ provision relating to Maori interests appears the best option
to achieve this.
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.

Recommendations:

1.

That you accept the surrender of:

81.0 hectares (approx) from Po 55 "Long Gully"
298.2 hectares from Po 253 "Queensberry Hills"
137.5 hectares from Po 346 "Locharburn"

30.0 hectares (approx) from Po 350 "Sandy Point"®

546.7 hectares TOTAL

That you dispose of the above areas on freehold title to
Electricity Farm Land Holdings No 1 Ltd at a purchase price yet
to be determined by Landcorp. '

That the above transactions be subject to the following:

a.

Electricorp obtaining the consent of the relevant District
Councils to the subdivisions and providing evidence of
such consent to Landcorp.

Agreement being reached with DOC regards protection of
natural values within the area on Po 55 "Long Gully".

The freehold titles being subject to a "buy back"
provision should areas of significance to Ngai Tahu be
identified. ‘
No adjustment to the base stock limits or current rentals
on the pastoral leases.

Electricorp meeting all survey, legal and consent costs in
relation to the above proposals.

Prepared by:

K R Taylor

Manager Alexandra
LANDCORP MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD
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LAND RECOVERY COMMITTEE
NGA! TAHU MAORI TRUST BOARD

4th FLOOR, TE WAIPOUNAMU HOUSE,

127 ARMAGH STREET, TELEPHONE 667-154.
P.O. BOX 13042, CHRISTCHURCH 1.
R . | . - FAX No. (03)654088.

YOUR REFEREMNCE: ”200-014
OUR REFERENCE: CRUMH VILLAGE

3 August 1992

Commissioner of Crown Lands

Department of Survey and Land Information
P 0 Box 170

WELLINGTON

ATTENTION: MR D GULLEN

Dear Sir

RE: DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES -~ CROMMELL VILLAGE

Thank you for your letter of 8 June 1992.

I am instructed to advise that the Board has approved the request to freehold

small portions of pastoral leases to Electricorp.

Yours faithfully , Y
NGAI TAHU MAORI TRUST BOARD

Al ) W,u%

S B Ashton
SECRETARY
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Suriey & Laiig
Informaripn

Te Punr Kevere Whepna

1 v
OFFICE OF CROWN LANDS Lo @ ‘ed pse

Your Reference: 955-;3353'3&9@48{5’350

Charles Fergusson Building
Bowen Street

Private Box 170
Wellington

Cur Reference: 5200-D14 New Zealand

Phone 0-4-473 5022

PFax  0-4-4722244

f

28 August, 1992 LANT SCrpooaTioN:

Manager _ '“Mn

Landcorp -4 TR

Box 27

ALEXANDRA  aa
£1EYANDRA

Dear Sir

ELECTRICORP: PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PASTORAL LEASEHOLD LLAND
I refer to your letter of 13 May 1992.

| approved your recommendations with the exception of 3C for the surrenders and
disposals to Electricorp. | have previously advised that recommendation 3C is not
appropriate. Please action your recommendations accordingly. The District
Manager/Chief Surveyor is authorised to sign documentation in this case.

I enclose for your information a copy of the reply from the Ngai Tahy Maori Trust Board
in respect of my consuitation with the board.

I have sent a copy of this letter the Regional Manager, Christchurch.

Yours faithfully

. /4/ Ny é’-\j
Johnny Edmonds
COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS

"\_j
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* . Ref: P55, P253 é__\-.}:
Fid6, P350¢ T | ===
Your Ref:  92/12/93/6/3 LA N DCO R P
92/12/94/6/8 LANDCORP PROFPERTY LIMITED
92/12/94/6/9
93/12/93/6/14

27 October 1992

Manager

Works Consultancy Services
Private Bag

DUNEDIN

ATTENTION: J R WHELAN

Dear Sir

PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PART PASTORAL LEASES - UPPER CLUTHA

I refer to past correspondence and in particular my letter of 13 May 1992.

I'am pleased to advise that the Commissioner of Crown Lands has approved the following:
1. The surrender of: ~ .

81.0 hectares (approx) from Po 55 "Long Gully"
298.2 hectares from Po 253 "Queensberry Hills"
137.5 hectares from Po 346 "Locharburn”

30.0 hectares (approx) from Po 350 “Sandy Point"
546.7 hectares TOTAL ‘

2. The disposal of the above areas on freehold title to Electricity Farm Holdings No 1
Ltd at a purchase price of the lessors interest yet to be determined by Landcorp
Property for Po35 and Po350 and at a price of $67,000 for Po353 and $37,000 for
Po3435. _

3. The above transactions are subject to the following:

(@) Electricorp obtaining the consent of the relevant District Councils to the
subdivisions and providing evidence of such consent to Landcorp.

ALEXAMNDRA OFFICE
A LIMERICK STREET
PD BOX 27
ALEAANDRA NZ
FHONE 02 248 6935

FAX 0-3-448 9089
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®)

(©)
(d)

I\
I

Agreement being reached with DOC regards protection of natural values
within the area on Po55 "Long Gully”,

No adjustment to the base stock limits or current rentals on the pastoral leases.

Electricorp meeting all survey, legal and consent costs in relation to the above
proposals.

1 have now requested valuations for the areas from Po55 and Po350 and will advise you
when these have been received.

Please advise at your earliest convenience your acceptance of this offer and survey details
for Po55 and Po350.

Yours faithfully

K R Taylor

Manager, Alexandra
LANDCORP PROPERTY LIMITED




LANDCORP PROPERTY
“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT" ALEXANDRA
77 WORKS et

M A Consilfney ceome s RECEIVED &

WORKS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT MREINZ
Philip Laing House, Rattray Street, Private Bag, Dunedin, New Zealand
Phone (03} 474-8899, Fax (03) 474-8995

30 October 1992 92/12/93/6/3, 14
92/12/%4/6/8, 9

The Manager Cbp s A

Landcorp Property Limited FB?§((227/,

PO Box 27

ALEXANDRA @ ;4/

Dear Sir

PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PART PASTORAL LEASES
UPPER CLUTHA

I refer to your letter dated 27 October 1992.
The prices gquoted in your letter are considered fto be guite

unrealistic. I will obtain a current market assessment of the
lessor's interest.

Yours faithfully

Wl

J R Whelan
for Manager

Mlealin e lbnner Qamcicac T imited
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“RELEﬁcSE-j_ UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT” Copied for purposes of CPL
I Department of Conservation tenure review due diligance from

Te Papa Atawhci file P&, volg) )20

Our ref: P55

19 June 1995

The Manager

Works Consultancy Services
Private Bag

DUNEDIN

ATTENTION  Dave Payton

Dear Sir

PROPOSED PURCHASE "LONG GULLY"

Your letter of 10 -April 1995 refers.

As previously advised to ECNZ by Landcorp (copy of letter attached), DOC does have an interest
in the subject area which has high conservation values, particularly historical and botanical, and is
part of a Recommended Area for Protection (RAP Lmdls Ald).

Provided your clients are able to achieve for us adequate protection of the balance of the RAP, DOC

would then be inclined not to object to the proposed purchase.

Yours faithfully

av
(gan Conservation Officer (PNA/Pastoral)
egional Conservator

Otago Conservancy
PO, Box 3244, 77 Stuart Street, Dunedin, New Zealand
Telehone 03-477 0677, Fax 03-477 8626
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Reply to ALEXANDRA

ue Reerence: p 5o Lande orp
LAMD COR"OR*‘-]ION LithAED

8 January 1991

The General Manager
Electricity Corporation of New Zealand Ltd
P O Box 930

WELLINGTON

Attention: § Mills, Solicitor
Dear Madanm
ELECTRICITY FARM LAND HOLDINGS NO 1 LTD AND M W YOQUNG

I refer to your letter of 27 November 1990, Thankyou for +he copy of
the agreements between Electricorp and Mr Young.

As bPreviously advised g number of nmatters have to be considered
before consent to the transfer and subsequent freeholding can be
considered. In particular it is necessary £for the site to he
surveyed for Wahi Tapu and conservation values. I know that DOC are

The subdivision, transfer and freeholding will be considered in the
light of values identified, the effect on the pastoral lease and the
reguirements of the District Scheme.

As T have already had ‘representations from the Department of
Conservation I would like to suggest an early meeting on site
between your representative, pocC and David Picfens of this office.
I also recommend that You contact the Ngai Tahu Trust to ascertain
their requirements for an assessment of Wahi Tapu.

I look forward to Your early response Yegards the “above. Please
contact me if you require further clarification. )

Yours faithfully e ] ]

HMNARBIRCTIOND

‘& . KINGR OPERATIONS

HMER PEASORNEL
K R Taylor _ —
Managing Consultant PR FIRANCE
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LANDCORP PROPERTY ;‘&Ef
“RELEASE D THE OFEICJIAL INFORMATION ACT” ALEXANDRA
WéRKS 2 NOV 992
S ‘ A Consultancy Services RECEIVED &-

WORKS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT MREINZ
Philip Laing House, Rattray Street, Private Bag, Dunedin, New Zealand
Phone (03) 474-8899, Fax (03) 474-8995

30 October 1992 92/12/93/6/3, 14
92/12/94/6/8, 9

f" § > -
QO}O PCE CF o

The Manager -

i md Copied for purposes of CPL

;gngcor§7Property Limited EHWGE¥FWdUEdmgmme”Om
ox file: PSS vola oo
ALEXANDRA =5 Volz | Y2

Dear Sir

PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PART PASTORAI, LEASES
UPPER CLUTHA

I refer to your letter dated 27 October 1992.
The prices guoted in your letter are considered to be guite

unrealistic. I will obtain a current market assessment of the
Lessor's interest.

Yours faithfully

IV /4

J R Whelan ‘ ’
for Manager

Works Consultancy Services Limited
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¢ - Ref: P55, P253

NN
I

P246, P350 e

Your Ref:  92/12/93/6/3 L Iﬂ\ N DCO R P
92/12/94/6/8 LANDCORP PROPERTY LIMITED
92/12/94/6/9
93/12/93/6/14

tenure review due diligance from

Capied for purposes of CPL
file: PSS vol 2 g2d

27 October 1992

Manager

Works Consultancy Services
Private Bag

DUNEDIN

ATTENTION: J R WHELAN

Dear Sir
PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PART PASTORAL LEASES - UPPER CLUTHA
I refer to past correspondence and in particular my letter of 13 May 1992,

I am pleased to advise that the Commissioner of Crown Lands has approved the following:

1. The surrender of: ’

81.0 hectares (approx) from Po 55 "Long Guily" i
298.2 hectares from Po 253 "Queensberry Hills" f
137.5 hectares from Po 346 "Locharburn"

_30.0 hectares (approx) from Po 350 "Sandy Point"
546.7 hectares TOTAL '

2. The disposal of the above areas on freehold title to Electricity Farm Holdings No 1
Ltd at a purchase price of the lessors interest yet to be determined by Landcorp
Property for Po55 and Po350 and at a price of $67,000 for Po353 and $37,000 for
Po345.

3. The above transactions are subject to the following:

(a) Electricorp obtaining the consent of the relevant District Councils to the
subdivisions and providing evidence of such consent to Landcorp.

ALEXANDRA OFFICE
4 LiMERICK STREET
PO BOK 27
ALEXANORA MNZ
PHOME ©-1- 448 6935

FAX G-3-448 5099
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(b)

()
(d)

INY
e

Agreement being reached with DOC regards protection of natural values
within the area on Po55 "Long Gully".

No adjustment to the base stock limits or current rentals on the pastoral leases.

Electricorp meeting all survey, legal and consent costs in relation to the above
proposals.

I have now requested valuations for the areas from Po55 and Po350 and will advise you
when these have been received.

Please advise at your earliest convenience your acceptance of this offer and survey details
for Po55 and Po350.

Yours faithfully

K R Taylor

Manager, Alexandra
LANDCORP PROPERTY LIMITED
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“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”

Depavement oy
Survey & Land §

Information
';l'] “ S T Pu K:ﬂo%nm
OFFICE OF CROWN LANDS Lo gn MLF’s"&' Y e i Ko o
Your Reference: ’ P55l, P253,-RP346:-P350 $n le ‘ Charles Fergusson Building
Bowen Street
Private Box 170
Wellington
Our Reference: 5200-D14 New Zealand

Copied for purposas of CPL Phore 0-4-473 5022
tenure review due diligance fiam| 0-4-472 2244
file: P55 VO"%B/ 472

T

28 August, 1992

Manager
Landcorp
Box 27
ALEXANDRA

Dear Sir

ELECTRICORP: PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PASTORAL LEASEHOLD LAND

I refer to your letter of 13 May 1992.

| approved your recommendations with the exception of 3C for the surrenders and
disposals to Electricorp. | have previously advised that recommendation 3C is not
appropriate. Please action your recommendations accordingly. The District
Manager/Chief Surveyor is authorised to sign documentation in this case.

} enclose for your information a copy of the reply from the Ngai Tahu Maori Trust Board !
in respect of my consultation with-the board. ’

| have sent a copy of this letter the Regional Manager, Christchurch.

Yours faithfully

/ y/ - t

Doy 0 |
Jolnny Edmonds

[ COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS

RDGI92




j;é?/éc
&

LAND RECOVERY COMMITTEE
NGAI TAHU MAORI TRUST BOARD

4th FLOOR, TE WAIPOUNAMU HOUSE,

127 ARMAGH STREET, TELEPHONE 667-154.
P.0G. BOX 13042, CHRISTCHURCH 1.

- FAX No. (03)654098.

YOUR REFERENCE:(5200-D14 A
OUR REFERENCE: € VILLAGE e
3 August 1997

Commissicner of Crown Lands

Department of Survey and Land Information
P 0 Box 170

WELELINGTON

ATTENTION: MR D GULLEN

Dear Sir
RE: DISPGSAL OF SURPLUS GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES - CROMMELL VILLAGE
Thank you for your letter of 8 June 1992,

I am instructed to advise that the Board has approved the request to freehold
small portions of pastoral leases to Electricorp.

Yours faithfully

NGAI TAHU MAORI TRUST BOARD ’
g o
S B Ashton >

SECRETARY
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FAX MESSAGE

DATE: 12 June 1992

LAND CORPORATION LITMITED

TO: Works Consultancy, DUNEDIN

e e—
Copiled for PUrposss of {0
tenm@reWewduedH@anmzﬁom
file: POEY, vl

ATTENTION: Robin Whelan

FROM: Ken Taylor

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING THIS COVER EHEET) : TWO

RE: TELECOM EASEMENTS

I have now received advice from the Commissioner of Crown Lands

(in response to the Mt Difficulty request) th such easements
should only be for the life of the current nstallation due to

the rapid change in communication techn dogy.

He has therefore requested my f%i}hef advice as to an appropriate
term and a limitation as to th xisting developments. I wish to
advise that the current thipking is for a ten year term with any
new structures within that term requiring separate consent. T
also wish to note that” the fee being considered is a one off
payment of $5000 (pdGs GST) for the 10 year term plus your client
meeting the ?2§;s’associated with obtaining the easement..

these terms and a redraft of the easement document accordingly.
I believe that you could assume a similar position re Waikerikeri
and Hillend and prepare the documents accordingly.

I loiz/zzgwdfd to your confirmation that your client will accept

RE: ELECTRICORP PURCHASES LUGGATE AND QUEENSRERRY E
. r

I have been advised by the Commissioner that he favours 1
freeholding of the required portions of the four properties. This
process requires him to consult with the Ngai Tahu Maori Trust
Board. He has referred the matter to the Board and will instruct - ]
me further when he has their advice. Current thinking within ;
Government does not favour the creation of new leasehold ]
interests.

Please contact me if I can be of further assistance.

Yours faithfully

/;'X’,E’&WLL—%/"(. 2,@;—-_._ E

K R Taylor
Manager, Alexandra
LANDCORP MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD

INCORPORATING LANDCORP INVESTMENTS LIMITED & LANDCORP MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED

Alexandra Bronch Office
4 Limenck Street

PO Box 27
ALEXANDRA, N.Z

Tel (03) 448-6935

Fux (03) 448-9099
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Survey & Lang
Information
. ’ I e Pung Kﬂi‘t.;i“u ﬁ’h‘{.:u.uq
OFFICE OF CROWN LANDS ST LY. : -
Your Refersnce: P55 ,P253, Charles Fergusson Building
P346,P350 Bowen Street
CPO Box 170
Wellington
Our Reference: 5200-D14 New Zsaland

Phone: 0-4-473 5022
Fax: 0-4-472 2244

2 June, 1992

The Manager
Landcorp
Box 27
ALEXANDRA

Dear Sir

ELECTRICORP : PROPOSED PURCHASE OF PASTORAL LEASEHOLD LAND

I refer to your letter of 13 May 1992 and submission.

I have considered your submission and consider it preferable to
freehold the land to Electricorp if the transaction is to
proceed at all. The 'buy back' option is not supported. There
is no statutory authority under the land Act 1948 for it and in
any case government already has a policy covering what is
contemplated by the situation you have outlined. It is called
the "Ngai Tahu Early Warning System". It requires me to
consult with the Ngai Tahu Maori Trust Board.

I am now referring the matter to the Ngai Tahu Maori Trust
Board and will instruct you further once I have that advice.
. -

Yours faithfully

Surtgn |
“"Datrid Gullen

for Commissioner of Crown Lands T e
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[ % Electricity Corporation of New Zealand Limited
<

LAND CORPOR AT

e EEXA N A
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CAdvig
- ALEXANDRA

T

27 November 1990

tenure review due diligance from

Copied for purposes of CPL
file: PC}Eg;,VDE:%Ju{I%

K R Taylor
Landcorp

P O Box 27
ALEXANDRA

Dear Sir

ELECTRICITY FARM LAND HOLDINGS NO.1 LIMITED - M W YOUNG -
YOUR REF: P55

Thank you for your letter of 16 October 1990.

Attached is a copy of the agreement between Electricorp and
M W Young. The land is for works related to the proposed
Queensbury Power Station and would ultimately be freehold.

Please contact the writer if any further information is
required.

iR

Yours faithfully ' v

Sﬁéie Mills
SOLICITOR

(Vrin e frer

RJF:339

PO Box 930 Wellingtor Mew Zealand - Rutherford House - 23 Lambron Quay - Telephone (04} 723 550
Telex WATPRIIO NZ 3592 - Fax (04) 734 843




" “RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT made this //7V day of

. 1989 % BETWEEN MICHAEL WILLIAM YOUNG of
Tarras,/ farmer (hereinafter together with his successors
executars and assignees called "the Owner") of the one
pairt AND ELECTRICITY FARM LAND HOLDINGS No 1 LIMITED a
company under the Companles Act 19556 (hereinafter together
with its successors asslignees 'and transferees called
‘Electricorp’) of the other part.

WHEREAS

a THE Owner Is the registered proprietor of estates In
leasehold and freehold In aii that land more particularly
described In the Flrst Schedule hereto (hereinafter called
"the sald land")

o) ELECTRICORP wishes to acqulre the said land for
proposed power generation development

NOW THEREFCRE |IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS

1 SUBJECT to clause 2 hereof the Owner shall transfer
the said land to Electricorp.

2 THE following consents, approvais and exemptions are
reqguired to allow the transfer of the said land and if any
or all are not obtained by 15 May 1894 or such extended date
as provided in clause 13 hereof (hereinafter called the
sald date) then this agreement shall be voild and of no
further effect betwesn the parties.

(a) THE said land Is subject to survey and may

require subdivision approval pursuant A£o the relevant

Bistrict Scheme. Electricorp will be responsible for i
such survey and will arrange for any necessary i

consents to be applied for pursuant to the i
District Scheme AND the Owner shall do al!l acts and
things necessary or desirable to enable any such

applications to be dealt with. ) :

and
(b) |IF the contract relates to a transaction to which

the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Act
1852, or the Land Act 1948 applies then:

1 The contract is subject to the provisions of the

appropriate Act and egach party will within such
period as shall be reasonable having regard to the
sald date do all such things as may be necessary:
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a To comply with the provisions of the
appropriate Act; and

b To obtain any necessary consent; or

] To make and lodge with the District Land

Reglster a statutory declaration so as to
avoid the necesslty for obtaining such
consent.

i 1f such consent |Is required the contract Is subject
to consent being granted by the sald date and that
consent beling elither unconditicnal or conditional
only upon any one or more of the following:

a The payment of outgoings in respect of the
property.

b The payment of fees In respect of the granting
of such consent

c The termination of concessional rates of

rental or Interest.

P The flling fee payable in respect of an L3P
application shall be paid by Electrlcorp.

{c) THE said land is part of the land contained in a {§
pastoral lease in terms of the Land Act 1848 and the
consent of the Crown to Electricorp freeholding the

sald land on terms acceptable to Electricorp must be
chtained. The Owner will do all things necessary or
desirable to enabie such consent to be obtained as
requested by Electricorp and at the cost of

Eiectricorp.

3 ELECTRICORP shall be responsible for any stamp duty
payable In respect of this transacticon and shall arrange for
the stamping of this agreement.

4 THE date of éettlement shal! be one month after the
conditions set ocut in clause 2 hereof have been met and
Electricorp advises the Owner in writing that such have been

met.

S VACANT possession of the said land shall be given and

taken on settl!ement. \)
o \M\:\)

5 ELECTRICORP will pay the Owners the sum of %%%#t? ,

St THOUSAND  DOLLARS ($§5’000.00) for the said land on
the following terms and conditions:

a the sum of THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (330 000.00) (the
first sum) shall be paid within 30 days of the date
this agreement is signed by both partles.

}9,/\ 90043

b the sum of SEMEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ( —89) shall be

pald on settliement.

RN
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. C the first sum shall be interest free for the first
JNbﬁﬁgéuﬁﬁﬁtre months after payment but in the event of
settlement not being completed within this period then
_lEhe Owner will pay Interest from the expiration of the
J%u;n+ﬁe-month period at the standard first mortgage rate
‘ then applying to rural land on the first sum to
Electricorp by equal monthly payments in arrears for

Q}J\é\}Qb the first™i2 months of such payment.

The interest rate shall be reviewed at the expiration
of12” months of such payment and at Intervals of
onths thereafter AND the terms and conditlons
contained in the attached mortgage will apply mutatis
mutandis to the flrst sum AND further |f any dispute
shall arise between the partles as to the standard
first mortgage rate the dispute shall be referred to
arbltration.

d the Owner will execute a valid mortgage on the terms
and condlitions contained In paragraphs (c) and {(e)
hereof In favour of Electricorp in respect of the
filrst sum if so reqguested by Electrticorp and
Electricorp may register the mortgage at Its cost
against the land described in the third scheduie.

e iIf any of the consents approvals or exemptions in
clause 2 cannot be obtained the Owner wlll repay the
first sum in total with any Interest then due thereon
within seven days of receiving a reqguest for payment
from Electricorp and shall be given in return a
registrabie release of the mortgage. It is
acknowledged that this obligation to repay may arise
before the sald date.

gthKHa )
f The purchase prlce for the sald !and : )

being net of Goods and Services Tax GST on the
purchase price shall be paid by Electricorp on payment
of the flrst sum.
’ &+

7 IF  for any cause whatever other than the default of 3
the Owner the purchase price of the said land shall not be g
paid on settiement the unpaid purchase money shail carry
interest at the rate of $20.00 per centum per annum from the
date such payment was due until payment of the purchase
price.

8 UPON settlement the Owner and all necessary parties
shall execute in favour of Electricorp a valid conveyance
transfer or other assurance of the said land free from
encumbrances other than that provided in clause 12 hereof j
such assurance to be prepared by and at the expense of

Electricorp and to be tendered to the Owner for executlon.

=) FROM the date this agreement becomes unconditional
the said land shall be at the risk of Electricorp with
regard to fire tempest and earthquake or deterioration of
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10 ALL current rates taxes assessments premiums in
respect of insurance and cther outgoings payable In respect
of the said land shall be apportioned as at the date of

settlement

11 FROM the settlement date Electricorp shall lease to
the Owner the sald land for a term of six years from the
date of execution of this agreement by both parties together
with a right of renewal for a further term of six years on
the same terms and conditions PROVIDED THAT if at any time
during the term hereby created and any renewal thereof the
said fand is required for Electricorp’'s purposes then
Electricorp may terminate the lease on six mgnth's w Ttten
notice. | '1Lﬂ/\&.
The Initial annual rental shall be%-a@e—.—aa?g"w'w .

and the rent together with the GST paygb{e %ereon shall be
paid quarterly in advance. Such rentaﬁ?ﬂﬁg reviewable et

2o yearty—rtervats—by-—agreement—and—TatHngagreenent to
xmp¥e+erﬁed~$efﬁ—s+ng+emarb+%ﬁatorfand—ngfceepdancedw+%h .
the Arbliratichi—Aet 1908 . c\u»um] Ao inded leozg ov ansy

The Owner shall be l|iable for all outgoings Including but
not exclusively land tax and rates.

The Owner undertakes to manage the said land in a good
and husband] ike manner. The lease shail be on the terms and
condltlons set out in the attached lease agreement.

The Owner shall have the right to sublease all or part of
the sald iand if so reguired subject to compliance with the
terms and conditlons of the (ease.

12 THE Owner acknowledges that Electricorp wish to
purchase the sald land for the purpose of erecting a water
powered power station on the said tand and other lands AND
the Cwner will enter into a memorandum of eqpumbrance
providing for a rent charge to be attached to and registered
against title to the other adjoining land of the Owner to
the effect that the Owner wil] forbear from objecting on the
basis of noise, visual impact, Injurious affection or other
adverse conditions o the building of the power station on
Electricorp land.

13 IF Eiectricorp advises the Owner In writing by

16 May 1994 that the said date should be extended to

16 May 1999 then the sald date shall be accordingly extended
with no further formality. :

14 NOTWITHSTANDING any statutory powers or rights which
exist the Owner will forbear from exerclsing any right
which will prejudice the interest of Electricorp under this
agreement.

\'\\a\_\vf\,\ //(
| \
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15 ELECTRICORP shall meet reasonable accounting and
other assoclated costs (includlng legal and Ministry of
Agriculture Fees) relating to matters directly pertaining
to this agreement In respect of work complieted on behalf of
the Owner to a maximum of s$4 OO0.00pt%,G*>T

16 IN addition to acceptlﬁg responsibillty for any
subdivislion and survey costs necessary In meeting the terms
and condlitions of this agreement Eleciricorp acknowledges
responsibility for any fencing necessary to separate the
sald land from the baiance of the Owner's land when the said
iand Is required for Electricorp purposes

17 iF the sald land iIs not needed for any other purpose
and becomes surpius to Electricorp’'s requirements
Electricorp shall offer to the Owner that part of the land
which is contliguocus to the Owner then existing landhoiding
and which is surplus to Electricorp’s reguirements on the
terms and conditions of the Agreement of Sale and Purchase
of Real Estate approved by the Real Estate Institute of New
Zealand and the New Zealand Law Society latest edition.
Without timiting the foregoing It Is acknowledged that the

said land or part thereof will be deemed required for any
other purpose or be surplus if all! or part of the sald land
is required for road by Transit New Zealand or the local
authority. The purchase price will be the current market
value of the land as agreed and Failing agreement, shall be
referred to a singie arbitrator In terms of the Arbitration
Act 190B8.

18 THE Owner grants an optlon to Electrlicorp to purchase

the ltand described in the second schedule hereto (the second
land) for a period of 50 yvears from the date hereof (the
said perfod) on the following terms and condltlons

a The option shall be exerciseablie by Electricorp at any

time within the said period. v

b Electricorp shall give the Owner one months notice in
writing of Its desire to purchase the second land. @

c The purchase price of the second land shal!l beAthe RSK\
full freehold current market value at the date of
exercising the option to purchase AND if the

purchase price of the .second land cannot be agreed
upon then the price shall be settled by arbitration in
accordance with the Arb:tratlon Act 1908 and any
amendment thereof.

d The second land wiil be sublject to the consents and
approvails set out in clause 2 hereof belng obtained
and the sale and purchase of the second land shall be
conditional upon such conséents and approvals being
obtained In the manner provided in clause 2 hereof
within one year of the option being exerclsed.

W)
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e Sheould Electricorp exercise the option to purchase the
second land then the purchase shall be on the terms
and conditions of the agreement for Sale and Purchase
of Real Estate approved by the Real Estate Institute
of NZ and the NZ Law Society latest edltlon.
Electricorp shall prepare an agreement and tender it
to the Owner for execution and the Owner shall
execute it. “fao W S\ -znt)uuvt}‘:_ M
pProvatica s 5 P 2 hexe@on
For the purposes of such agreement possession date
shall be one month after the purchase price has been
agreed or settied by arbitration, or the agreement
becomes unconditional whichever is the later.

f Electricorp may register a caveat against title to the
second land.

g Any notice In terms of this option is to be sent as
follows
I to the Owner by registered mail to the second tand
and
Il To Electricorp by registered matl to the Director,

Production Development, Electricity Corporation of
NZ I.td, Rutherford House, Wellington.

h Lf the Owner wishes to setll the second land wlithin the
sald period he shall first offer it to Electricorp In
writing and If Electricorp wishes to purchase the
second land then the provisions of paragraphs ¢ d and
e hereof shall apply mutatis mutandis to such purchase
PROVIDED THAT it Electricorp advises the Owner that
It does not wish to purchase the land then this option
shall absolutely determine and have no further effect
\ N) between the parties.

’

> M

shelterabekt over a maximum distance of 950 m as shown

marked gﬁa&ﬂ on the attached plan to comprise of three rows

of Radlata, Pina Nigra or Ponderosa trees and be enclosed

by standard rabbit proof fencl The shelter be t shall be

planted, b 1 October EM3M£0+? \\\

s&v\g&yc«?&f%. Qm»\q M\\J\A
IF Electricorp purchases from the Crown the Crown LLand

adJOIning the said land that the Owner currently leases from

the Crown then it will lease that land to the Owner on the

same terms and conditions as the Crown leases to the Owner

PROVIDED THAT if the Crown amends similar leases the same

ELECTRICORP agrees at no cost to the owner to plant a /{

amendments will apply to that land AND PROVIDED FURTHER THAT

the same conditons reiating to termination as set out in the

lease will apply. !
2 \
21 THE provisions of this agreement which have not been ku \N
completed on settlement will not merge on settlement.

-1. . \—t!\‘kL %1‘03& Voo ’%t‘Qg @'\-CS m\mw

Sjr&ck aresqs o 4l thf‘uL = —a
A PN N, oy bt ooy ru—x_‘ ek
“.‘”‘ 20 for an it L, cd al A wHA

/{ : émi cﬁ c& qu4 CALARa_PR }Mdﬁ gﬂ_ ol Qu%)
;’\\‘j’}l .
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IN WITNESS whereof these presents have been executed the
day and vear first before written

SIGNED by the sald
MICHAEL WILL |AM YOUNG

in the presence of: \\J\\ \AEB
W1 TNESS

ADDRESS//,//1§94£§C7<51

OCCUPAT ION éifﬂ«ﬂz’ly/{f

SIGNED for and on _ . CZZ
behal f of i
ELECTRICITY FARM

1

LAND HOLDINGS NO.
LIMITED by

in the /
presence of: ]

W1 TNESS 4;7
ADDRESS : @Z;Aii}iumd

OCCUPATION: ﬁgépégjj é}fiz;»~_
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FIRST SCHEDULE

All that tand contalning 81 hectares subject to survey being
Part Run 238J Bilock XlI and part sections 10 and 14 Bilock
VIi Tarras Survey Dlistirct being part certificates of title
338775 and 5A/10689 Otago Land Registry as Iis more
particuilarily shown outlined 1 red on the attached plan,

SECOND SCHEDULE

Aill that land contalning 9 hectares subject to survey belng
part Run 238J Block X111 Tarras Survey DRistrict belng part

certificate of titie 338/75 Otago l.and Registry as is more
particulariy shown outllined in yellow on the attached plan.
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Dated 1988

. MICHAEL WILLIAM YOUNG

and

ELECTRICITY FARM LAND

HOLDINGS No.t1 LIMITED

AGREEMENT FOR SALE

AND PURCHASE
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MEMORANDUM OF MORTGAGE,
“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”
cnibed ed

WHEREAS the mortgagor named and des in Lhe sc \iTe hereto thereinafter called "the mortgagor '} 18 registered as propnretor
of the ates and or interesia set out in the samd schedule thereinafter calied “the schedule’ subject however to such encumbrances
lens i inlerests as are set cut in the schedule in the land detailed 151 the scheduie now thereforen consideration of the sum set oy
in the schedule lent and advanced to the mortgagor by the mortgagee named and descnbed 1n the schedule shereinafter called "the
mortgagee ) the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged and in consideration of the request of any other person named and described
in the schedule as guarantor thereinafter called “the guarantor™} and in consideration of any other matters set out in the schedule the
nortgagor HEREBY COVENANTS and agrees with the morigagee as follows:— :

1. THAT the mortgagor will repay to the mortgagee the said sum advanced as set outin the scheduie (all hereinafier called "the
pnncipal sum”i or 56 much thereof as ahall then be owing upon the date set out in the schedule as the due date or if no date is 8o set owt
then upon demand and in the meantime will reduce the principal sum by the instalments if any set out in the schedule pavable at the
times and in the mannet therein set out while any moneys remain owing undet this security such instaiments as and when receivec
by the mortgagee and until default by the mortgagor to be applied by the mortgageeif pavable at intervals of three months or moreir

reduction of the pnncipal sum and if pavable at intervals of less than three months first at the option of the mortgagee in payment o

the interest principal and other moneys from time to time pay able under the prior memoranda of mortgage if anv hereinafter mentionet

then in pavment of the interest hereinafier reserved then at the option of the mortgagee in payment of the local body rates an:
insurance premiums from time to time payable in respect of the mortgaged premises and of the rent and other moneys from time t
time payable under the leases if any undermentioned then in payment of any book-keeping fees inspection fees and any other cost
charges expenses and moneys from time to tme pavable under the provisions hereof and finally in reduction of the principal sum.

2. THAT the mortgagor will pay to the mortgagee interestin the meantime computed from the interest commencement date set ou
in the schedule and payable at the ordinary rate set out in the schedule by a first and proportionate payment on the date set out in th
schedule calculated on the principal sum and thereafter by periodic equal payments on the dates set out in the schedule (hereinafte
referred to as “the interest days”) in every year so long as any part of the principal sum shell remain unpaid calculated at the rate s
set out on so much of the principal sum as shall have been owing on the interest day then next preceding (so that no allowance ¢
interest shall be made in Tespect of any payments made on account of the principai sum duning the intervening period),

3. THAT all meneys payable under this security shall be paid by the mortgagor to the mortgagee at such place in New Zealan
as the mortgagee shali in writing direct together with a guarterty book-keeping fee as fixed by the mortgagee from time o time nc
exceeding in total in any one year a sum eguivalent to 0.25% per annum of the principal sum.

4. IF the mortgagor shall fail to comply with any of the terms of this mortgage which are specified in Clauses (1) {2) 141 (B) (B (¢
and (13} and such failure to comply shall not be remedied on or before the fourteenth day after the date on which compliance was dy
then the ordinary interest rate shall be increased to the penalty interest rate and the interest payable shall be calculated at the penalt
interest rate (in lien of the ordinary interest rate) on a daily basis for the period beginning on the date for payment of thelast instalmer
due and paid by the mortgagor (and where no instalment has been paid by the mortgagor then from the interest commencement dat
and terminating on the date on which the failure to comply has been remedied and the montgagee has been paid allsuch penalty intere
and all expenses and legal costs in relation to obtaining remedy of the failure to comply. For the purposes of this paragraph any mone;
pavable by the mortgagor as interest or in repayment of the principal sum or any part thereof is deemed to be an instalment payab

by the mortgagor.
5. IF the morigagee obtains judgement against the mortgagor for any sum payable pursuant to this mortgage. the morigag
from the date of judgement until payvment.

shall pay to the mortgagee interest on the sum adjudged at the penalty interest rate
6. THAT the mortgagor will at all times during the continuance of this security duly and punctually pay allrates taxes assessmen
and other charges from time to time payable in respect of or assessed charged or levied upon the said land or its occupier.

7. THAT the mortgagor will keep observe and perform the covenants conditions and agreemenis of any prior morigages charg
and encumbrances mentioned in the schedule or hereafter registered against the titie and having pnority to this security.

8. THAT the morigagor will a1 all times during the continuance of this securily dujy and punctuaily pay the rent reserved by a,
keep observe and periorm all the covenants conditions and provisions contained in any memoranda of lease mentioned in the scheds
and on the part of the lessee to be kept observed and performed and will keep the mortgagee indemnified therefrom and will in d
course obtain and complete at the cost and expense of the morigagor further leases for renewed terms in accordance with the proceds
specified in the said memoranda of lease and will if practicable cause such renewed leases 1o be registered subject to this mortgage
accordanee with the provisions of the Land Transfer Act 1952 and the mortgagor doth hereby irrevocably appoint the morigagee a
ali persons deriving title under the mortgagee and if more than one severally and separately Lo be attorney or attorneys of the mortga
in the name of the mortgagor o appiy for procure and register good and eifectual new leases at such rentals and upon such terms 8
conditions as the mortgagee in the absolute discretion of the mortgagee may determine and to join in and do all such acts includi
the appointment of valuers as may seem to the morigagee to be necessary or expedient for the purpose of obtdining and completing s\
renewals and if necessary for preparing executing compieting and registering such new mortgages of the premises comprised in 51
new leases containing such covenants conditions provisions and agreements as the mortgagee in the absolute discretion of
mortgagee may deem requisite and to receive and give discharges for all moneys from time to time pavable to the lessee by way
valuation for buildings and improvements under or by virtue of the provisions of the said memoranda of lease and if deemed by
mortgagee necessary or expedient 1o purchase the rights of such leases when offered for sale and it shall be lawful for but not obligat
upon the mortgagee 1o 50 effeci such renewals or purchases of rights in the name of the martgagor or otherwise and in that case ev
such new lease and the premises thereby demised shall remain and be a secuniy tothe morigagee as well for the payment of all mon
paid by the morigagee for the fines fees and expenses of such renewal as for the payvment of the principal sum interrst and other moo
owing hereunder.

9. THAT the mortgagor will keep all buildings gates and all fixtures and fittings in and about such buildings in proper
substantial repair and condition and will not dism antle any buildings nor remove any buildings or erections from the said land witl
the written consent of the mortgagee and will keep all boundary and other fences in good repair all gardens in guod order ali hec
properly and regulariy trimmed and all ditches drains culverts and watercourses on or in the mortgaged premises properly cleaned
in good working order and as to any rural or farm land if any hereby secured will farm manage and cultivate the said landinag
and proper manner in accordance with the best rules of husbandry prevailing in the district concerned and as far as practicable
keep the same free from noxious weeds orchard and garden diseases and from rabbits and other pests and if the mortgagor shallir
opinion of the mortgages have failed fully 1o carry out the obligations of the mortgagor hereunder then the mortgagee may at!
and without notice have such work done and such other action taken as in the opinion of the morigagee should have been done by
mortgagor and the costs and expenses of doing so shall be added to and form part of the principal sum and shall as from the da
pavment thereof bear interest at the ordinary rate set out in the schedule.

10. THAT if the mortgagor shall neglect or fail 1o pay the said rates taxes assessmenis rent and other oulgoings as aforesa
§hal1 neglect or fail to keep on foot the insurance policy or policies in respect of the property hereby mortgaged and pay the prem
in respect thereof or shall neglect or fail to pay the principal interest or other moneys due under the prior mortgages charges
encumbrances if any then the morigagee may but without being under any obligation so to do pay such moneys as aforesaid an
moneys so expended or in lawfully exercising or enforcing any power right or remedy herein contained or implied in favour of the
mortgagee shall be payable to the morigagee by the mortgagor on demand and uniil paid shall be charged on the said land together
interest at the ordinary rate set out in the schedule computed from the date or dates of such moneys being expended until fu 1 payi

thereof. Q\_X \A




v 11 THAT subyect to the nghts of any priar mortgagess and of any lessor all insurances to be effected UNAeT iNe Tovenants r
that behalf contained 1n the fourth scheduie to the Property Law Act 1952 and impiied herein together with {uil insurance againg:
earthquake and fire following and sgainst war nakx shall be effected with such insurance office u;l New Zealancgra.l the mortgag e
may from utne to time nomina vided 1 ny ssent n chinsurance shall be removed bv the morigagor from one tnsurancy
SHRELBASEE WNBER M A e R O TS o tosaniion o o vo shall nave been grven by the morgafor ta th
mortgagee this proviso o confer no mght on the mortgagor to effect such removal except with the prior written approvel of the mortgages
and: " ail insurances shail be effected by the mortgagor on a replacement basia wherever this can be procured.

12. vHAT the mortgagor will upon demand pav to the mortgagee the costs and expenses of any inspections of the morigagec
premises made bv or on behaif of the mortgagee at any ume or umes which the morigagees may in the absolute discretion of the
morigagee deem fit provided however that if the mortgager shall have duiy and punctuzily kept and observed all the covenanu
-onditions and agreements herein contained or implied and on the part of the mortgagor to be kept observed and performed then th
mortgagor shail not be required 1o pay the costs and expenses of any such inspection made more frequently than once every third vear

13. THAT if as a result of any such inspection the morigagee not unreasonably requires all or any part of the bmidings an¢
improvements erected on the property herebv mortgaged 10 be repaired and/or painted the mortgagee may by notice 1n writing to the
mortgagor delivered 1o the morigagor or posted to the morigagor st the usual or last known piace of abode or business of the mortgago
in New Zesland require the mortigagor to repair and-or paint such buildings and improvements or such part thereof within suct
period to be stipuiated in such notice a8 the mortgagee in the absolute discretion of the mortgagee shall think fit and that the mortgago
will repair and-or paint or cause to be repaired and. or painted in accordance with such notice and in a workmanlike manner 1o th
reasonable satisfaction of the mortgagee the said buildings and improvements and if the mortgagor shall not within the period s.
stipulated have such repairs and-or painting so effected then the mortgagee may without being under any obligation so to do hav.
such repairs and-or painung so effected and all moneys paid out by the mortgagee in respect of any such inspections and in effecting
such painting and repairs shall be added to and form part of the principal aum and shall as from the date of payment bear interest a
the ordinary rate set out in the schedule.

14. THAT in so far as the mortgaged premises consist if at all of mortgages the mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints the mortgage
and all persons deriving ttle under the morigage and if more than one severally and separateiy to be the attorney or atiorneys of th
mortgagor to demand sue for and receive all sums secured by the said mortgages and upon payment thereof or any part thereof t
give good receipts and discharges for the same and upon non-payment of the same or any part thereof lo exercise the power of sal
and all other powers contained or implied in the said mortgages and to execute all transfers discharges and documents and generail
to exercise such power of sale and other powers as fully and effectually as though the name of the morigagee were inserted in th
said mortgages in Heu of that of the morigagor.

15. THAT the mortgagor will pay the costs charges and expenses of and incidental 1o this mortgage the exercise or attempte
exercise of any right or power contained or implied herein or in any security collateral hereto and of the discharge hereof and of an,
transfer in liew of a discharge and that if any mortgagee hereunder shall be a solicitor he shali be entitled to make and receive all suc.
fees and charges for business (whether of an ordinary or professional character or not) done by him or his firm in relation to th
preparation stamping and registering of this mortgage or of any variation or discharge or transfer in lieu of discharge thereof and i
relation to the sale or attempted sale or letting or leasing of the said land and the exercise or attempted exercise of all or any of th
nghts or powers contained or implied herein as he would have been entitled to make and receive if he were not the mortgagee hereunde
but if he or his firm had been employed by the mortgagee as his solicitor.

16. THAT if default shail be made for fourteen days in payment as herein provided of any of the said instalments if any or ¢
any amount of the said interest or principal or any part thereof or of any other payment herein specified which shall become due o
any of the days appointed for payment thereof or in the observance performance or keeping of any covenant condition or provisio
on the part of the mortgagor perein contained or implied or if the mortgagor shall become bankrupt or enter into any assignment ¢
~omposition for the benefit of creditors or shall suspend payment or shall suffer any execution or charging order to be issued againt
any property of the mortgagor or shall make any proposal under part XV of the Insolvency Act 1967 or if the mortgagor being a bod
corporate an order is made or an effective resolution is passed for winding up or dissolution or a receiver of the assets or any part ltherm
is appointed the principal sum may immediately at the option of the mortgagee notwithstanding the acceptance of interest or prineip:
by the mortgagee be treated as having become payable and be recovered accordingly either by an action at law or by means of a sa
under this securnity.

17. THAT there shall be vested in the mortgagee such power of sale and incidental powers as are in that behalf provided byt
Property Law Act 1952 but so that all the said land or any part thereof or any interest therein shall be saleable immediately witho
previous notice or demand of payment if default shall be made by the mortgagor in any payment of principal money or interest i
the space of fourteen days after any of the days on which the same respectively shall become due and payable under or by virtue he_ret
or in the due and punctual observance or performance of any covenant or agreement on the part of the mortgagor herein containe
or implied or if the mortgagor shall become bankrupt or enter into any assignment or corfposition for the benefit of creditors or sha
suspend payment or shall suffer any execution or charging order to be issued against any property of the mortgagor or if the mortgag:
shall make any proposal under part XV of the Insolvency Act 1867 or if the mortgagor being a body corporate an order is made or a
effective resolution is passed for winding up or dissolution or a receiver of the assets or any part thereof is appointed or if the sa
principal sum shall become i:mmediately due and payable in any manner herein provided.

_ 18. THAT upon such default or event as aforesaid and in addition to the powers of sale and other powers herein contained

implied it shall be lawful for the mortgagee 10 enter into and upon the land detailed in the schedule or any part thereof and 1o lea
iet and manage the same and o hold and enjoy the same and to receive the rents and profits thereof without any interruption

disturbance by the mortgagor and that in such case the morigagee may charge and relain a comsnission not exceeding fivedollars p
centum out of the gross rents and prefits and may appropriate any moneys received during such possession in such order manner ar
prority as the mortgagee may deem fit in the absolute discretion of the mortgagee and that no lessee or tenant from the morigag
shall be 1n any way interestea or entitled to enquire whether the evenis empowening the mortgagee to grant a Jease or tenancy ha
ansen and the fact that any such lease or tenancy has been granted by the mortgagee shall be conclusive evidence of the rightof ¢
mortgagee to make and grant such lease or tenancy and that any lease granted by the morigagee from time to time may be on su
lerms and conditions as the morigagee may think fit and may in particular contain an optional or compulsory purchasing clause
such price to be exercised at such time and in such manner as the mortgagee may deem fit and that no person accepting any sUr
lease shall be obliged or concerned to enquire whether any default has been made or otherwise as to the necesgity regularity ¢r proprie
of such tease nor shall such person be affected by notice that no default has been made or that the lease is otherwise irregular or improg
and that the mortgagee may make such improvements or alteration to the buildings or other improvements on the said land as t
morigagee shall consider desirable in order to make the same better suited for letting or leasing or sale or 1o comply with the reasonat
requests of any tenant or lessee and the costs and expenses of doing so shall be added to and form part of the principal sum and sh:
as from the date of payment bear interest at the ordinary rate set out in the schedule.

13 THAT at the time of any sale or lease of the mortgaged premises or of any part thereof by the morigagee under the provisio
of this security any floor coverings furnishings chattels or household appliances then fitted or fixed to the mortgaged premises sh
bEf and be deemed w be part of the morigaged premises and may be leased or sold by the mortgagee accordingly and either togetl
with the mongaged premises or separately and from time 1o time at the discretion of the morigagee and the morigagor warrapts th
all such fixtures and chattels are now or will be at the relevant time the unencumbered property of the mortgagor.

. 20. THAT the morigagee may pursue all legal remedies for the recovery of the moneys hereby secured or any part ther fora
of them or sue upon any convenant for payment or otherwise either before concurrently with or after any sale which mgy hake tak
piace of the said land under the power of sale contained or impiied in this security and ihat the mo her|ajone
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iogether with any other person or body claim to marshall in respect of this mortgage or in respect o




~ 21. THAT so long as any money shall remain owing on this security the mortgagee shall be endtled ® the exclumive ponsessc
?f s}l muniments of ttle relating to the reid land and that all costs of the discharge of tha secunty P“l’;“:;ln‘ w&l-fb:;g'l’!dph 10]_‘;;'-*
¢ ]’:':|£ ) A i ajd by the mortgagor and thet the mortgagee ¥ not und to produ.
R mmmfmﬂﬁh%\zéﬁmmu of title or this morigage unless and untl all moneys which sha
hav?_ accrued due or become payable hereunder and the reasonable costs of such production have first been paid and unless ar
snti’ ' prior covenants and provisions hereof shall have first been performed and observed by the morigagor.

22" THAT in the event of the hereby mortgaged premises or any part thereof being sold exchanged or otherwise disposed of dunr
the currency of this secunty and whether an immediate utle s taken thereto or not the principal sum or the bg.lanc:e thereof for t!
time being owing hereunder shall notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained to the contrary &t the option of the mortgag
immediately become due and payable together with interest to the date of repayment thereof and three months’ additionaj intere
by way of premium.

23, THAT where the mortgagor i8 a company then in the event of any transfer sale exchange or other disposal of any share
shares in the mortgagor whether in the legal or benefiaal ownership thereof {and whether an immediate title 1a taken thereto or ne
without the prior written consent of the mortgagee or in the event of any change in the directorship of the mortgagor other than |
death or by operation of law or by the automatic application of the articlea of the mortgagor without the prior written consent of t
mortgagee the principal sum or the balance hereof for the time being owing hereunder shall notwithstanding anything hereinbefc
contained to the contrary at the option of the mortgagee immediately become due and payable together with intereat to the date
repayment thereof and three months’ additional interest by way of premium. '

24. THAT on any sale by the mortgagee under the powers herein contained or implied the mortgagee shall be entitled to dedt
and pay from the proceeds ail proper and reasonable charges and expenses whether of a usual nature or not and also the commissi
and other reasonable expenses of any agent emploved in or about such sale calculated at the usual and proper rate upon the tot.a] 81
price of the premises and not calculated upon the sale price of the equity only any rule of law to the contrary notvm_hsl.andmg B
that where the mortgaged premises are sold in different lots the mortgagee shall not be bound 10 meke any apportionment of t
purchase price between the various lots.

25. THAT the mortgagor will not without the prior written consent of the mortgagee sell exchange or further encumber or chas
the mortgaged premises or any part thereof nor dismantle or substantially alter any buildings erections or improvements th.ere
nor permit any buildings to be used except for such purpose or purposes as they are ciearly intended for; and as to any dwelling will 1
permit it to be used except as a home for the mortgagor and the mortgagor's family.

26. THAT the execution hereof by the guarantor or by any other person or body corporate other than the mortgagor is
consideration of the advancing of the principal sum by the mortgagee to the mortgagor at the request of such guarantor or ot!
person or body or if the context 80 requires in consideration of the advancing of the principal sum by the mortgagee to such guaran
or other person or body at the request of the mortgagor and binds and obliges such guarantor and such person or body{as such guaran
and other person or body hereby covenants and agrees} and the executors adminiatrators and successors of such guarantor or s
other person or body if more thap one jointly and severally to keep observe and perform the covenants conditions and agreeme
herein contained or impiied a8 a principal party hereto and that no such guarantor or other person or body or as the case may be
such mortgzgor shall be released by any concession grant of time waiver or variation or by any act or thing whereby a surety o
might be released and all such guarantors and such other persons and bodies hereby waive suretyship and all other righta inconsist
with this provision.

27. THAT the principal sum and interest hereby secured are the same principal sum and interest as are intended to be collaters
secured by the securities if any described in the schedule all being of even date herewith except as otherwise mentioned and that
mortgagor will keep observe and perform ail covenant conditions and agreements contained or implied in the said securities and t
the mortgagor will duly and functually pay all life insurance premiums payable from time to time in respect of any life insura
policy assigned or mortgaged a5 any such security.

28. THAT notwithstanding anything herein contained it shall be lawful for the morigagee at any time after the execution he
10 1ncrease or decrease the rates at which the ordinary and penalty interest rates are to be payabie under this security at any t
and from time to time when the morigagee may deem it necessary or advisable to do s0. Notice of such increase shall be given to
morigagor and to any person liable under the terms of this mortgage by notice in writing given by or on behalf of the mortgagee
shall operate from the next ensuing interest day after the giving of the notice. The alteration in the rates of interest may at theop
of either party be embodied in a variation of the terms of the mortgage and any such vanation shall be completed by and at the expt
of the mortgagor. The mortgagor or any person Hable under the terms of this mortgage shall have the option, to be exercised wi
cne month of the giving of such notice by Teturn notice to the mortgagee specifying a date for repayment being not less than one
more than two months from the date of the receipt by the mortgagee of the return notige of repaying the whole of the principal
other monies for the time being owing under this mortgage with interest to the date of repayment thereof at the rate adjvsted pursi
o the mortgagee’s notice aforesaid.

.

20. THAT for the purpose of giving full effect to the morigage hereby created and of fully securing the principal sum and int(
and other money due hereunder to the mortgagee and for ensuring the full observance fulfiment and performance by the mortg;
of all the covenants conditions agreements and provisions sei out or implied herein the morigagor hereby irrevocably appoint
mortgagee and where there is inore than one mortgagee each of them severally to be the attorney or attorneys of the mortgagor
without rendering the mortgagee liable as mortgagee in possession) in the name and on behalif of the mortgagor to enter o
execute all such notices agreements leases documents deeds and writings and to do all such acts matters deeds and things a8
attorney or attornevs may in the absolute discretion of such attorney or attorneys think expedient for the purpose aforesaid and
1o demand sue for recover and receive all or any rents or sums of money now and from time to time owing o the mortgagor in et
of the said land under anv lease or tenancy or otherwise howsoever and to distrain for any such rents or sUms or money and to comp
or compromise any ciaim with respect thereto and to do acts and things necessary or expedient in the interests of the montgag
conserve the rights of the mortgagee hereunder and the production of these presents shall be conclusive evidence of the consent o
moertgagor 10 any act or thing done by the mortgagee in pursuance of the powers hereby conferred.

30. THAT the mortgagee may at any time after default by the mortgagor pay to the lessor ot lcensor any moneys for or tow
the freeholding of any Jease or licence included in this security and may execute as atlorney for the mortgagor any deeds and docun
requisite for effecting such freeholding all sums so paid to be treated as further advances hereunder.

_ 31. THAT the expression “the mortgagor” shall wherever the context permits include the guarantors and all other persons exec'
this security and all such mortgagors as so defined jointly and severally if more than one the executors administrators succe
and assigns of each such mortgagor all proprietors of any estate or interest hereby charged and generally all successors 1 title ¢
mortgagors all such mortgagors if more than one being jointy and severally bound by and liable under the covenants condi
provisions and agreements herein contained or implied whether expressed herein to be jointly and severally so liable or not anc
the expression “the mortgagee” shall also include all the morngagees if more than one and the executors admimistrators succe
and assigns of each mortgagee and that the words “upon demand” and the words “further advances™ shall respectively hav
meaning given to them in the fifth schedule to the Chattels Transfer Act 1924 substituting in the latter case the words “mortg:
and “mortgagee” for the words “grantor” and “grantee” respectively and that words importing the singular shall include the |
and vice versa and that in general all the covenants conditions agreements and provisions contained or implied herein shall bt
with the fullest and most liberal interpretation in favour of the morigagee any rule or canon of construction tht con

) to
notwithstanding.
AND for the better securing 1 the mortgagee the repavment in manner aforesaid of the principal sum a r k;ﬁq):n agprh
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THE SCHEDULE HEKRKEINBEFUIMES Nl KHMKIF LYV

MQRTEASGPRINDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”

GUAR~.NTOR:
AORTGAGEE:
SUM ADVANCED {Amount of Credit):

TOTAL COST OF CREDIT: (Other than interest)

INTEREST COMMENCEMENT DATE: The day of 19
PRINCIPAL DUE DATE: The day of 19
INSTALMENTS: Equal _ instalments of

First Instalment Payable: The dey of 19 Subsequent Payments

shall be made monthly/fortnightly thereafter.
ORDINARY INTiEREST RATE per cent P.A. PENALTY INTEREST RATE pereent P A,

FINANCE RATE: . ) )
{In ealculating the total cost of credit and the finance rate the Mortgagee has aasumed that the Mortgagor will not exercise any right
or option for early repayment of the whole of the amount of credit or any part thereof.)

INTEREST DAYS: First Payment: The ) day of 19

Subsequent payments: Equal quarterly payments to be made on the first days of the months of March, June, September, December.

ESTATE OR INTEREST: In-¥ee simple/As lessee under lease No. /As mortgagee under Mortgage No. ’
A stratum estate under the Unit Titles Act 1972

AREA DESCRIFTION TITLE REFERENCE

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

I

!
:E




“RELEASED UNDER THEBFSEEONESRVERFONBSFPRE REFERRED TO (Cont)

COLLAT...AL SECURITIES:

PAYMENTS REQUIRED: For the purpose of disclosure under $.21 of The Credit Contracts Act 1981 payments to be made (as
ascertained at the date of the preparation of this disclosure} (and not included as a term of this mortgage) are:—

FULL ADDRESS AND ADDRESS FOR SERVICE OF THE MORTGAGEE/CREDITOR:

PLACE FOR PAYMENT: ALL payments or principal, cost of credit and interest and other Mioneys hereby secured are to be made
free of all deductions at the above mentioned address of the morigagee.

THE mortgagor and guarantor acknowledge they have each been handed a copy hereof on the date of execution which they understand
te constitute the disclosue required by the Credit Contracts Act 1981. !

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this memorandum of mortgage has been executed this day of 3
19 j

SIGNED by the mortgagor

(by the affixing of its Common sesl)
in the presence of-—

[P R W )
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“RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT”

Mortgagor

............. e v .. Mortgager

The within-written mortgage is hereby discharged so far
as the same affects the land within described but without
releasing any mortgagor guarantor or any other person
from any personal or other liability in reapect of the within
mortgage and without releasing any other security or
securities for the time being held by the mortgagee or
mortgagees (whether such security or securities is or are
mentioned or not in the said mortgage a8 collateral hereto)
from payment of any moneys whatsoever remaining owing
to the mortgagee or mortgagees whether under the said
mortgage or under any collateral security or otherwise
howsoever.

DATE this day of 19

SIGNED by the Mortgagee

(by the affixing of its Common Séal)
‘71 the presence of:— -

e e et et

Correct for the purposes of “The Land Transfer Act.”

Solicitor for the Mortgagor.

~r s

Solicitor for the Mortgagee.
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